
 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday,  
10 November 2021 

10.00 am 
 
 

Meeting of 
Governance and 

Constitution Committee 
Sadler Road 

Winsford 
CW7 2FQ 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Emilie Salkeld 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868304 
E-mail: emilie.salkeld@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Notes for Members of the Public 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
 

Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, the Agenda and individual 
reports are available on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk) 
 
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public. On some occasions some business may need to be considered in the 
second part of the agenda, in private session. There are limited reasons which allow this to take 
place, e.g. as confidential information is being considered about an individual, or commercial 
information is being discussed. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  The recordings are not kept 
indefinitely. 

Fire Evacuation 
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes. 
 

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 

 

 

MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2021 
Time : 10.00 am 
Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 
2FQ 
 

AGENDA 
 
1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

 
 

1A Recording of Meeting  
Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded. 
 

 

1B Apologies for Absence  
 

 

1C Declarations of Members' Interests  
Members are reminded that the Members’ Code of Conduct 
requires the disclosure of Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, 
Non-Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Disclosable 
Non-Pecuniary Interests.  
 

 

1D Notes of the Informal Meeting of Members of the Governance 
and Constitution Committee  
Notes of Informal Meeting of Members of Governance and 
Constitution Committee held on Wednesday 14th July 2021 via 
Skype. 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION  
 

 

Part 1 - Business to be discussed in public  
 

 

2 New Members' Code of Conduct  
 

(Pages 5 - 114) 

3 Review of Member Champion Roles  
 

(Pages 115 -118) 

4 Dispensations  
 

(Pages 119 -124) 

5 Members' Allowances Scheme 2022-23  
 

(Pages 125 -130) 

6 Independent (non-elected) Member - Further Term of Office  
 

(Pages 131 -134) 

7 Review of Compliments and Complaints Procedure  
 

(Pages 135 -160) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

1 

 
AS A RESULT OF CONCERNS ABOUT THE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH MEETING IN 
PERSON CAUSED BY THE CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC THIS MEETING TOOK PLACE 
VIA SKYPE. 
 
THE LAW AT THE TIME OF THE MEETING DID NOT RECOGNISE REMOTE MEETINGS 
(LIKE SKYPE) AS FULFILLING THE REQUIREMENMT FOR PUBLIC ACCESS. 
THEREFORE, THE MEETING WAS INFORMAL WITH NO DECISIONS BEING MADE. 
ANY DECISIONS THAT NEED TO BE MADE IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
WILL BE DEALT WITH AT THE NEXT FORMAL MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE. 
 
NOTES OF THE INFORMAL MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 14 July 2021 via Skype at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Rob Polhill (Chair), Rachel Bailey, David Brown, Martyn Delaney, 
Brian Gallagher and Nick Mannion and independent (non-elected) member Derek Barnett 
 
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

  
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio recorded. 

 
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Biggin. 

 
C   Membership of Committee  

 
 Members noted the membership of the Governance and Constitution Committee for 

2021-22, as agreed by the Fire Authority on 23rd June 2021. 
  
Councillors:     Rob Polhill – Chair 

Nick Mannion – Deputy Chair 
Rachel Bailey 
Mike Biggin 
David Brown 
Martyn Delaney 
Brian Gallagher 
 

Substitutes:     Michael Beanland 
James Nicholas 
Peter Wheeler 

  
Independent (non-elected) member: Derek Barnett 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1D



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

2 
 

D   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interest. 
 

E   Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee  
 

 Members did not raise any issues about the minutes. 
 

2   DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning reminded Members that as the 
meeting was informal, the decision to extend the benefit of the existing 
dispensations to the new Members of the Fire Authority could not be made. 
Members agreed to defer the item to their next formal meeting. 
 
Members were happy to move onto the next item. 
  

3   WHISTLEBLOWING ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 
provided information about whistleblowing for 2020-21.  He informed Members that 
the Authority had not been contacted by Safecall during 2020-21.  
 
Members were happy to move onto the next item. 
 

4   COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 
provided information regarding compliments and complaints received about the 
Service during the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021.  
  
He provided an overview of the figures for the past five reporting periods which were 
presented within a table in the report. Compared to the previous year, the Service 
had seen a large increase in the number of compliments received. The number of 
formal complaints had decreased. 
 
Members largely noted that the increase in compliments was caused by the 
Service’s response to Covid-19 Pandemic.  
 
A Member commented that a Cheshire East Borough Council report into flooding 
commended the Service for its response to the flooding in the borough. The Member 
also raised concerns that the report noted that a number of on-call appliances had 
not mobilised to local incidents. The Director of Governance and Commissioning 
advised that the Deputy Chief Fire Officer would discuss operational attendance with 
Members at a Member Planning Day. 
 
Members were happy to move onto the next item. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

3 
 

5   SUMMARY OF MEMBER ATTENDANCE 2020-21  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 
provided information about Member attendance for the last municipal year. Appendix 
1 to the report summarised Member attendance at meetings of the Fire Authority 
and its three main committees: Estates and Property, Governance and Constitution 
and Performance and Overview. Appendix 2 to the report contained details of the 
planning days and additional meetings attended as well as conferences and events 
attended.  
 
The Director highlighted that meetings and events had been heavily impacted by the 
Covid-19 Pandemic so most of the reported figures were of virtual attendance. 
Despite the lack of physical meetings and events, Members continued to 
demonstrate a clear commitment.  
 
Members were happy to move onto the next item.  
 

6   REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning advised Members that a minor 
amendment was required to the Financial Regulations to acknowledge the important 
role that the Service Management Team is expected to play in assisting Members 
with the management of reserves. This amendment would be put to the Fire 
Authority.  
 
Members were happy to conclude the informal meeting. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE: 10 NOVEMBER 2021 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING 
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER 

 

SUBJECT: NEW MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

Purpose of Report 

1. To enable Members to consider a draft New Members’ Code of Conduct, 

which is based upon the Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 published by 

the Local Government Association, in order to determine whether the Fire 

Authority should be recommended to adopt the New Members’ Code of 

Conduct. 

Recommended: That Members 

[1]  note the report; and 

[2] consider the draft New M
[...]
ence or intimidation. 

Page 18



 

 

Appendices  

Disclosable Interests  

  

Appendix 1 – Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests relate to you and your partner  

 
YOU 

YOUR 
PARTNER 
where you are 
aware of your 
partner’s 
interest 

Partner means: 
Your spouse or 
civil partner 

Partner means: 
A person who 
you live with as 
husband and 
wife 

Partner means: 
A person who 
you live with as if 
you are civil 
partners 

 
Subject Description 
 

EMPLOYMENT, 
OFFICE, TRADE, 
PROFESSION OR 
VOCATION 
 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 
for profit or gain by YOU or YOUR PARTNER. 

SPONSORSHIP 

 

Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Fire Authority) in respect of expenses incurred by YOU in 
carrying out your duties as a Member, or towards the election 
expenses incurred by YOU. 
(this includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union) 
 

CONTRACTS 

 

Any contract between YOU or YOUR PARTNER (or a body in 
which YOU or YOUR PARTNER have a beneficial interest) and 
the Fire Authority. 
(for which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be 
carried out and which has not been completed) 
 

LAND 

 

Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the Fire 
Authority that YOU or YOUR PARTNER has. 
 

LICENCES 

 

Any licence to occupy land which is within the area of the Fire 
Authority that YOU or YOUR PARTNER has. 
 

CORPORATE 
TENANCIES 

 

Any tenancy of land which is within the area of the Fire Authority 
where (YOU know) that the Fire Authority is the landlord and the 
tenant is a body in which YOU or YOUR PARTNER have a 
beneficial interest. 
 

SECURITIES 

 

Any beneficial interest in the securities of a body that YOU or 
YOUR PARTNER has where (YOU know) that the body has a 
place of business or land within the area of the Fire Authority and 
either: 
 
The total value of the securities
[...]
r’s   knowledge) has a place of 
business or   land in the area of the council; and    
(b) either—    
(i) ) the total nominal value of the   securities* exceeds £25,000 or 
one  hundredth of the total issued share   capital of that body; or 

Page 112



(ii) if  the  share  capital  of  that  body  is  of  more  than  one  
class,  the  total  nominal  value  of  the  shares  of  any  one  
class  in  which the councillor, or his/ her spouse  or  civil partner 
or the person with whom  the  councillor is living as if they were.  
 

 

* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management or an industrial and 

provident society.  

 

* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of 

collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and 

Markets Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited 

with a building society.  

 

Table 2 – Other Registerable Interests  

 

 

You must register as an Other Registerable Interest:  

 

a) Any unpaid directorships 

 

b) Any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control 

or management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your 

authority 

  

c) Any body  

i. Exercising functions of a public nature 

 

ii. Directed to charitable purposes or  

 

iii. One of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

 

of which you are a member or in a position of general control or 

management 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE: 10 NOVEMBER 2021 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING 
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER 

 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF MEMBER CHAMPION ROLES 

Purpose of Report 

1. To allow Members to agree the process and indicative timeline for the review 

concerned with the Fire Authority’s Member Champion roles. 

Recommended: That Members 

[1]  consider the process and indicative timeline contained in the report and 

agree the way forward for the review. 

Background 

2. The Fire Authority decided, at its meeting on 10th February 2021, that the 

Governance and Constitution Committee should complete a review of the 

Member Champion roles within 12 months, following the observations of the 

Independent Reviewer made as a result of the review of the Members’ 

Allowances Scheme. 

3. The Member Training and Development Group previously considered this 

issue.  It made the following observations: 

- Significant differences exist between the various Member Champion 
roles, with some more established than others 

- Description of the role of Member Champions needs to be further 
developed 

- Expectations of Member Champion need to be clearer 
- Each Member Champion should be given an opportunity to comment 

on the need for and benefit associated with the role 
- An evidence-based process was required for the review 

 
4. Members of this Committee had an informal discussion about this issue. The 

following observations were noted: 

- Not clear why there are so many Member Champion roles 
- Need to clarify expectations 
- Must be quantifiable benefit or the roles can be removed 

Page 115

Agenda Item 3



- Requirement for some kind of annual report 
- Impact of Covid-19 should not be ignored. 

Information 

5. This following paragraphs set out a broad plan for the review, with some 

indicative timings. Members are asked to consider the plan and specify any 

additional steps/issues that they wish to be added/considered.  

a) Any Member Champion roles within the constituent authorities will be 

checked and all relevant information summarised.  

[By end November 2021 – Democratic Services] 

b) Any Member Champion roles within the fire and rescue authorities in the 
family audit group will be checked and all relevant information 
summarised. 
[...]
.  

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, GOVERNANCE AND CORPORATE PLANNING 

MANAGER 

TEL [01606] 868804 

BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
 
MEETING OF:  GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE  
DATE:   10th NOVEMBER 2021 
REPORT OF:  DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING 
AUTHOR:   ANDREW LEADBETTER 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 

SUBJECT:   DISPENSATIONS 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To ask Members to extend the benefit of the existing dispensations to  
new Members of the Fire Authority to allow them to take part in debates 
and votes upon the setting of the Council Tax precept and approval of the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme (and any changes and/or additions to it). 

Recommended that: 

[1]  The dispensations granted to Fire Authority Members on 29th 
January 2020 be extended to benefit the new Members of the Fire 
Authority that have requested them, thereby allowing them to take 
part in the debates and votes on the setting of the Council Tax 
precept, and approval of the Members’ Allowance scheme (and 
any changes and/or additions to it). 

Background 

2. Dispensations were granted by the Governance and Constitution 
Committee on 29th January 2020 to all Members of the Fire Authority.  The 
dispensations relate to the setting of the Council Tax precept and the 
approval of the Members’ Allowance Scheme (and any changes and/or 
additions to it) and are effective until January 2024.   

Information 

3. In considering whether to grant dispensations Members are required to 
consider the provisions in Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act).  
A copy of the section is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

4. Section 33(1) states that there must be a written request from a Member 
to the proper officer (taken to be the Monitoring Officer).  The names of 
the new Members that have confirmed that they wish to take advantage 
of the dispensations will be stated at the meeting. 

5. Section 33(2) states that a dispensation can only be granted by an 
Authority if, after having had regard to all relevant circumstances, it is 
satisfied that one of the reasons described is applicable.  Members 
previously accepted that they were satisfied that at least one of the 

Page 119

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

reasons listed applies to the setting of the Council Tax precept and the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme when granting the dispensations.  An 
extract from an earlier report is attached as Appendix 2 to this report to 
remind Members of the relevant matters. 

Financial Implications 

6. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications 

7. The legal implications are covered in the body of the report. 

Equality and Diversity and Environmental Implications 

8. There are no equality and diversity or environmental implications arising 
from this report. 

 
CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, CLEMONDS HEY, WINSFORD 

TEL [01606] 868804 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: NONE 

 
 

Page 120



Appendix 1 to Item 4 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

10th November 2021 
 

Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 

 

33 Dispensations from section 31(4) 

 

(1) A relevant authority may, on a written request made to the proper officer of the authority by a member or 

 co-opted member of the authority, grant a dispensation relieving the member or co-opted member from 

 either or both of the restrictions in section 31(4) in cases described in the dispensation. 

(2) A relevant authority may grant a dispensation under this section only if, after having had regard to all 

 relevant circumstances, the authority— 

 (a) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited by section 31(4) from 

  participating in any particular business would be so great a proportion of the body transacting 

  the business as to impede the transaction of the b
[...]
e so upset as  to 
alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the business (Section 
33(2)(b). 

 
3. Accordingly, it would appear to be appropriate to grant a dispensation to the 

Members that have requested it. 
 

Members’ Allowance Scheme 
 

4. All Members receive an allowance and would appear to have a Statutory 
Disclosable Interest in the approval of the Members’ Allowance Scheme (and 
any changes and/or additions to it).  On disclosing such an interest, if no 
dispensation existed, a Member would be unable to remain in the meeting and 
have no opportunity to take part in the debate, nor vote. 

 
5. As all Members will need to make such a disclosure when the Members’ 

Allowances Scheme is to be determined: 
 
  the transacting of business would be impeded (Section 33(2)(a) 
 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE :  10 NOVEMBER 2021     

REPORT OF : DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING 

AUTHOR:   ANDREW LEADBETTER 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

SUBJECT:   MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2022-23 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To enable Members to consider the Members’ Allowances Scheme and 
make a recommendation to the Fire Authority about the Scheme for 
2022-23.  

Recommended:  That Members  

[1] Agree the revised Members’ Allowances Scheme for 1st April 2022-
31st March 2023 and recommend its approval to the Fire Authority. 

Background 

The Law 

2. The provisions governing Members’ allowances are contained in the 
Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
[the Regulations]. The Regulations do not apply to the Fire Authority in 
full. 

3. Part 2 of the Regulations prescribes the allowances that may be paid and 
rules relating to such allowances.  Part 3 of the Regulations sets out the 
requirements for members’ allowances schemes, e.g. the potential to 
apply an index for annual adjustments to schemes (which can be relied 
upon for no longer than a period of four years).  Part 4 of the Regulations 
is concerned with the role of the independent remuneration panel [IRP].  
Local authorities (e.g. district, county and London boroughs) must have 
regard to recommendations of an IRP before they make or amend their 
scheme.  A fire authority has a different obligation: it must have regard to 
the recommendations made by the IRPs of local authorities that appoint 
its Members (i.e. the constituent authorities).  By virtue of this distinction 
it is clear that the Fire Authority is not required to have its own IRP. 

4. The Members’ Allowances Scheme must be approved each year by the 
Fire Authority.  
 

 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 5



The 2020 Review 

5. The Members’ Allowances Scheme was reviewed with the assistance of 
an Independent Reviewer and approved by the Fire Authority on 10th 
February 2021. The approved Scheme applies up to 31st March 2025. 

Information 

6. The draft Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2022-23 is attached to this 
report as Appendix 1.   

7. There have been no notifications from the constituent authorities of 
recommendations from their IRPs. 

8. The Scheme was not uplifted for 2021-22 as Members decided not to 
apply the Index (see paragraph 11 of the draft Members’ Allowances 
Scheme 2022-23). The uplift will be applied during 2022-23 unless 
Members specifically exclude it.  

Financial Implications 

9. An annual increase could be funded from the Authority’s existing budget 
for Members’ allowances. 

Legal Implications 

10. The Fire Authority is required to have a scheme to cover its Members’ 
allowances.  The scheme must be approved each year. It is not bound to 
have an independent remuneration panel.  However, it is required to 
have regard to any recommendations made by the panels of the 
constituent authorities.  

Equality and Diversity Impli
[...]
e NJC pay award for Local 
 Government employees (Green Book). 

 
 The increases shall apply from the same date as the pay increases take 
 effect and will be backdated, if necessary. 
 
 This index shall apply for four years (up to 31st March 2025) unless the 
 Scheme is amended. 
 
 
 

Page 129



ANNEX 1 

  

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY: LIST OF APPROVED DUTIES 
 

 Attendance at meetings of the Fire Authority, Committees, Sub-Committees,  
Special Committees, Panels, Boards, Forums and Working/Task Groups  
 

 Authorised briefings for Committees/Sub-Committees including all meetings 
which are called by officers  e.g. Members Planning Days and pre-meeting 
briefings  

 

 All approved conferences and seminars  
 

 Regional Bodies - North West Fire Forum, NW Fire Control Ltd Board of 
Directors and associated working groups 
 

 National Bodies – LGA Fire Commission and associated working groups 
 

 Member Learning and Development Events (including induction and 
attendance at cluster exercises) 
 

In addition to the above, the Chair or his nominee, attend other functions on behalf 
of the Fire Authority and in these circumstances these are regarded as approved 
duties for the purpose of the Members’ Allowance Scheme. 
 

 

 

Page 130



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE: 10TH NOVEMBER 2021 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING 
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER 

 

SUBJECT: 
INDEPENDENT (NON-ELECTED) MEMBER – 
FURTHER TERM OF OFFICE 

Purpose of Report 

1. To enable Members to consider the request by Derek Barnett to serve a further 

four year term of office as an independent (non-elected) member (IM).   

Recommended: That Members 

[1]  determine whether they wish to recommend to the Fire Authority that 

Derek Barnett serve a further term of office as an independent (non-

elected) member. 

Background 

2. Derek Barnett was appointed as an IM by the Authority on 25th April 2018 for a 

term of o
[...]


Governance and Constitution 
Committee 

2/3 3/3 3/3 1/1 90% 

 

Member Planning Day  4/4 5/5 4/5 2/2 94% 

Whilst not a requirement, attendance at Member Planning Days is encouraged. The IMs are able to participate. 

 

*Part Year (May 2021 – November 2021)  

 

 

 

P
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
               

MEETING OF:  GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE                                                

DATE:   10th NOVEMEBER 2021 

REPORT OF:  DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING  

AUTHOR:  ANDREW LEADBETTER 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

SUBJECT:  REVIEW OF COMPLIMENTS AND 

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
_____________________________________________________________ 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide Members with details of the recent review of the 

Compliments and Complaints Procedure.  
 

Recommended That:  
 

[1] the review of the Compliments and Complaints Procedure be 
noted. 

 

Background 
 
2. Since 2010 the Compliments and Complaints Procedure (the 

Procedure) has been reviewed on a regular basis to identify any further 
improvements.  Officers last reviewed the Procedure in November 
2019 and some small updates were made which included reference to 
the latest data protection legislation, further clarification on the 
timescales within the procedure and an amended Equality Monitoring 
Form. 

Information 
 

3. The Procedure has recently been reviewed by officers and it is 
believed that no amendments are necessary to the current Procedure. 
The Procedure is attached in this report as Appendix 1. 

 

Financial Implications 
 
4. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
5. There are no other legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Equality & Diversity Implications 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 7



 

 

6. The information collected on the Equality Monitoring Form will be used 
to determi
[...]
tled to 
send your complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman.  

 
The Contact details for the Local Government Ombudsman are: 
 
Tel: 0300 061 0614  
Website: https://www.lgo.org.uk/contact-us  
 
If you’d like to make a complaint by post please call them on the number 
above and they will provide further contact details for you. 

 
 

Page 159

https://www.lgo.org.uk/contact-us


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1D Notes of the Informal Meeting of Members of the Governance and Constitution Committee
	2 New Members' Code of Conduct
	Item 2 - Appendix 1 - Existing Members' Code of Conduct
	Item 2 - Appendix 2 - LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020
	Item 2 - Appendix 3 - LGA Guidance
	Item 2 - Appendix 4 - New Members' Code of Conduct

	3 Review of Member Champion Roles
	4 Dispensations
	Item 4 -Appendix 1 - Section 33 of Localism Act 2011
	Item 4 -Appendix 2 - Extract from Report to Governance and Constitution

	5 Members' Allowances Scheme 2022-23
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Members' Allowances Scheme 2021-22

	6 Independent (non-elected) Member - Further Term of Office
	Item 6 -  Appendix 1 - Independent Member - Attendance 2018-21

	7 Review of Compliments and Complaints Procedure
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Compliments and Complaints Procedure






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at Lecture Theatre - Training 
Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Rob Polhill (Chair), Rachel Bailey, Mike Biggin, David Brown, 
Brian Gallagher, Nick Mannion and independent (non-elected) member Derek Barnett 
 
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

  
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

 
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martyn Delaney. 

 
C   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 There were no declarations of Members’ interest. 

 
D   Notes of the Informal Meeting of Members of the Governance and Constitution 

Committee  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the notes of the informal meeting of Members of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee held on Wednesday 14th July 2021 be noted. 
 

2   NEW MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced a report which allowed 
Members to determine whether the Fire Authority should be recommended to adopt 
the draft New Members’ Code of Conduct. The New Members’ Code of Conduct was 
attached as Appendix 4 to the report.  
 
The Director of Governance and Commissioning explained how the New Members’ 
Code of Conduct differed from the Local Government Association’s Model Code of 
Conduct. It was noted that most local authorities were adopting the Model Code of 
Conduct. Members advised that they preferred the New Members’ Code of Conduct. 
They found it provided clarity.  
 
A Member raised concerns about bullying and harassment. The Director of 
Governance and Commissioning advised that the Local Government Association 
provided additional guidance which made reference to separate documents 
concerned with bullying and harassment. He agreed to research the topic and give 



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 

2 
 

Members the opportunity to discuss the issues. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the New Members’ Code of Conduct report be noted; and 
 
RECOMMENDED: That  
 
[2] the New Members’ Code of Code be adopted by to the Fire Authority.  
 

3   REVIEW OF MEMBER CHAMPION ROLES  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which allowed 
Members to determine the process and indicative timeline for the review of the 
Member Champion roles.  
 
Members welcomed the review and felt there was a need to further define the 
Member Champion roles. Members also discussed their own experiences within 
their respective Member Champion appointments.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the process and indicative timeline within the Review of the Member 

Champion Roles report be agreed. 
 

4   DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which asked 
Members to extend the benefit of the existing dispensations to the new Members of 
the Fire Authority. Members had considered this item at the previous informal 
meeting and noted that requests to extend dispensations were received from 
Councillors Phil Eastty, Brian Gallagher and Rob Moreton.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the dispensations granted to Fire Authority Members on 29th January 

2020 be extended to benefit Councillors Phil Eastty, Brian Gallagher and 
Rob Moreton, thereby allowing them to take part in debates and votes 
on the setting of the Council Tax precept and the approval of the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme (and any changes and/or additions to it).  

 
5   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2022-23  

 
 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 

enabled Members to make a recommendation to the Fire Authority in respect of the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme (the Scheme) for 2022-23.  
 
RECOMMENDED: That  
 
[1] the Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2022-23 be approved by the Fire 



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 

3 
 

Authority.  
 

6   INDEPENDENT (NON-ELECTED) MEMBER - FURTHER TERM OF OFFICE  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 
enabled Members to decide whether to recommend a further term of office for 
independent (non-elected) member, Derek Barnett.  
 
Members praised Derek’s meeting attendance record and noted the additional work 
he undertook following the departure the other independent (non-elected) member.  
 
A Member queried when the recruitment for the second independent (non-elected) 
member would begin. The Director of Governance and Commissioning explained he 
had consulted the Group Leaders, and that the intention was to await the publication 
of the White Paper on Fire Reform before determining whether to appoint a second 
independent (non-elected) member.  
 
RECOMMENDED: That 
 
[1] a further term of office be agreed by the Fire Authority for Derek Barnett 

to act as an independent (non-elected) member.  
 

7   REVIEW OF COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 
provided Members with details of the recent review of the Compliments and 
Complaints Procedure. He advised that officers had conducted the review and they 
believed that no amendments to the current Procedure were necessary.  
 
A Member expressed concern about persistent complainants and the impact that 
they could have.  The Director of Governance and Commissioning assured 
Members that there were low numbers of complaints and that it would be very 
unusual for there to be a consistent complainant.  A Member asked whether the 
procedure should include a level of Member involvement.  The Director responded 
by saying that there were occasions when some Members were informed about a 
particular complaint, e.g. because it involved something in their area, but that they 
were not directly involved as part of the process for handling the complaint.  That 
said, on occasion, complainants would write directly to one, or more (sometimes all) 
Members.  Those kinds of complaints were normally handled with some Member 
input.  Officers would consider whether the procedure could be improved with 
additional text about Member involvement.  However, it may be that this would sit 
outside the procedure. 
 
RESOLVED: that 
 
[1]          the Compliments and Complaints procedure be approved. 
 


